
PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING, ANTIFUNGAL AND
ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY OF METHANOL, ETHYL
ACETATE AND HEXANE EXTRACTS IN THE ROOT OF

PITHECELLOBIUM JIRINGA

NUR IZYAN BINTI JAMIL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfdlment of the Requirement for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017



ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING, ANTIFUNGAL AND
ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY OF METHANOL, ETHYL ACETATE
AND HEXANE EXTRACTS IN THE ROOT OF PITHECELLOBIUM

JIRINGA

The aim of this study is to investigate the phytochemical screening, antifungal and
antibacterial activity of methanol, ethyl acetate and hexane extracts in the root of
Pithecellobium Jiringa (Pjiringa). The study on phytochemical screening was revealed
the presence of important secondary metabolites which are tannins, flavonoids,
terpenoids and saponins in the root hence indicating the medicinal potentials of the
plant. The study was investigated on antibacterial activity with bacteria Staphylococcus
aureus and Staphylococcus epidermidis while Candida albicans for the antifungal
activity. The results showed that the methanol crude extract of the root Pjiringa
exhibited marked antimicrobial effects on Staphylococcus aureus, Staphylococcus
epidermidis and Candida albicans. For antibacterial activity, the highest inhibition zone

of methanol extract is 15 rom at 200 mglmL and antifungal activity is weakly inhibition
at 200 mglmL with only 8.77 rom diameter of inhibition zone. The ethyl acetate extract
show no inhibition zone on the antifungal activity. From bioautography assay the
compound towards S.aureus, S. epidermidis and C. albicans are flavonoid and tannin.

This study proves that Pjiringa root has a potential source of active antimicrobial
agents.

Xl



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLE
LIST OF FIGURE
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of study
1.4 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 The uses ofPithecellobium jiringa
2.3 Phytochemical screening
2.4 Solvent extracts

2.4.1 Methanol
2.4.2 Ethyl acetate
2.4.3 Hexane

2.5 Antifungal activity and antibacterial activity

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Raw material
3.1.2 Chemical and reagents
3.1.3 Microorganisms
3.1.4 Apparatus

3.2 Preparation of extracts
3.2.1 Sample collection
3.2.2 Preparation of crude extracts

3.3 Phytochemical analysis
3.3.1 Phytochemical screening

3.3.1.1 Test of alkaloids

IV

Page

iii
iv
VI

V111

X

xi
xii

1
4
5
5

6
8
9
10
10
12
12
14

17
17
17
18
18
19
19
19
20
20
20



3.3.1.2 Test of saponins 20
3.3.1.3 Test offlavonoids 20
3.3.1.4 Test oftannins 20
3.3.1.5 Test ofterpenoids (Salkowski test) 21

3.3.2 TLC analysis 21
3.4 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR) analysis 22
3.5 Antifungal and antibacterial activity 22

3.5.1 Test organism 22
3.5.2 Agar preparation 22
3.5.3 Microbiological assay 23

3.5.3.1 Preparation oftest solution 23
3.5.3.2 Preparation of antifungal inoculums 23
3.5.3.3Preparation of antibacterial inoculums 24

3.5.4 Agar overlay bioautographic assay 24
3.5.4.1 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) preparation 24
3.5.4.2 Preparation of the thin layer agar 25

3.5.4.2.1 Antifungal 25
3.5.4.2.2 Antibacterial 25

3.5.5 Staining the bioautography 25

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Phytochemical screening
4.2 TLC profile ofhexane, ethyl acetate and methanol extracts
4.3 Fourier Transfonn Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR) analysis
4.4 Antifungal and antibacterial activity

4.4.1 Antifungal
4.4.2 Antibacterial

4.5 Agar overlay bioautography assay

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

26
26
28
37
45
45
48
51

59

61
65
66



LIST OF TABLES

Table Caption Page
2.1 Antimicrobial activities of the leaf, pod and seed ofP. 14

jiringa extracts

2.2 Minimal inhibition concentration (mglmL) of Pjiringa 15
leaf extract on test microorganisms

4.1 Compound presence in Pjiringa root by crude methanol, 26
ethyl acetate and hexane extract

4.2 Rr value for methanol extract of Pjiringa root observe 31
under different reagents and conditions

4.3 Rr value for ethyl acetate extract of Pjiringa root observe 33
under different reagents and conditions

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

Rr value for hexane extract ofPjiringa root observe under
different reagents and conditions

FTIR adsorption peak and functional group for hexane
extract ofPjiringa root

FTIR adsorption peak and functional group for ethyl
acetate extract ofPjiringa root

FTIR adsorption peak and functional group for methanol
extract ofPjiringa root

Diameter of inhibition zone of antifungal activity for
methanol and ethyl acetate extract ofPjiringa root

Diameter of inhibition zone of antibacterial activity for
methanol and ethyl acetate extract ofPjiringa root

Compound that affect inhibition zone ofStaphylococcus
epidermidis by bioautographic assay ofall Pjiringa root
extract

VI

35

40

42

44

47

50

54


