# PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING, ANTIFUNGAL AND ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY OF METHANOL, ETHYL ACETATE AND HEXANE EXTRACTS IN THE ROOT OF PITHECELLOBIUM JIRINGA

### **NUR IZYAN BINTI JAMIL**

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JANUARY 2017** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

## PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING, ANTIFUNGAL AND ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY OF METHANOL, ETHYL ACETATE AND HEXANE EXTRACTS IN THE ROOT OF PITHECELLOBIUM JIRINGA

The aim of this study is to investigate the phytochemical screening, antifungal and antibacterial activity of methanol, ethyl acetate and hexane extracts in the root of Pithecellobium Jiringa (P.jiringa). The study on phytochemical screening was revealed the presence of important secondary metabolites which are tannins, flavonoids, terpenoids and saponins in the root hence indicating the medicinal potentials of the plant. The study was investigated on antibacterial activity with bacteria Staphylococcus aureus and Staphylococcus epidermidis while Candida albicans for the antifungal activity. The results showed that the methanol crude extract of the root P.jiringa exhibited marked antimicrobial effects on Staphylococcus aureus, Staphylococcus epidermidis and Candida albicans. For antibacterial activity, the highest inhibition zone of methanol extract is 15 mm at 200 mg/mL and antifungal activity is weakly inhibition at 200 mg/mL with only 8.77 mm diameter of inhibition zone. The ethyl acetate extract show no inhibition zone on the antifungal activity. From bioautography assay the compound towards S.aureus, S. epidermidis and C. albicans are flavonoid and tannin. This study proves that P.jiringa root has a potential source of active antimicrobial agents.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page	
ACI	NOWL	EDGEMENT	iii	
TAE	iv			
LIST	vi			
LIST	viii			
LIST	Γ OF AE	X		
ABS	xi			
ABS	TRAK		xii	
CH/	APTER 1	1 INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Backs	ground	1	
1.2		em Statement	4	
1.3	Signif	ficance of study	5	
1.4	Objec	ctives of study	5	
CH A	APTER 2	2 LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Introd	luction	6	
2.2	The u	ses of Pithecellobium jiringa	8	
2.3	Phyto	chemical screening	9	
2.4	Solve	10		
	2.4.1	Methanol	10	
	2.4.2	Ethyl acetate	12	
	2.4.3	Hexane	12	
2.5	Antifi	ungal activity and antibacterial activity	14	
CH/	APTER 3	3 METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Mater	Materials		
	3.1.1	Raw material	17	
	3.1.2	Chemical and reagents	17	
	3.1.3	Microorganisms	18	
	3.1.4	Apparatus	18	
3.2	Prepa	Preparation of extracts		
	3.2.1	Sample collection	19 19	
	3.2.2	Preparation of crude extracts	19	
3.3	Phyto	20		
	3.3.1	Phytochemical screening	20	
		3.3.1.1 Test of alkaloids	20	

		3.3.1.2 Test of saponins	20
		3.3.1.3 Test of flavonoids	20
		3.3.1.4 Test of tannins	20
P*		3.3.1.5 Test of terpenoids (Salkowski test)	21
,	3.3.2	TLC analysis	21
3.4	Fourie	er Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR) analysis	22
3.5		ingal and antibacterial activity	22
	3.5.1	Test organism	22
	3.5.2	Agar preparation	22
		Microbiological assay	23
		3.5.3.1 Preparation of test solution	23
		3.5.3.2 Preparation of antifungal inoculums	23
		3.5.3.3Preparation of antibacterial inoculums	24
	3.5.4	Agar overlay bioautographic assay	24
		3.5.4.1 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) preparation	24
		3.5.4.2 Preparation of the thin layer agar	25
		3.5.4.2.1 Antifungal	25
		3.5.4.2.2 Antibacterial	25
	3.5.5	Staining the bioautography	25
		RESULT AND DISCUSSION	26
4.1		hemical screening	26
4.2	TLC p	profile of hexane, ethyl acetate and methanol extracts	28
4.3		r Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR) analysis	37
4.4		ngal and antibacterial activity	45
		Antifungal Antibacterial	45
4.5		verlay bioautography assay	48 51
4.5	Agai 0	veriay bioautography assay	31
CHA	PTER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	59
CITCH		EDENCES	
100-100-100-100-100-100-100-100-100-100	300-701 30-0-0-12-12	ERENCES	61
	ENDICE:		65 66
LUK	$\kappa_{I}\cup ULU_{I}$	M VITAE	00

## LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1	Caption  Antimicrobial activities of the leaf, pod and seed of P.  jiringa extracts	Page 14
2.2	Minimal inhibition concentration (mg/mL) of P.jiringa leaf extract on test microorganisms	15
4.1	Compound presence in <i>P.jiringa</i> root by crude methanol, ethyl acetate and hexane extract	26
4.2	R <sub>f</sub> value for methanol extract of <i>P.jiringa</i> root observe under different reagents and conditions	31
4.3	$R_f$ value for ethyl acetate extract of $P.jiringa$ root observe under different reagents and conditions	33
4.4	$R_f$ value for hexane extract of $P.jiringa$ root observe under different reagents and conditions	35
4.5	FTIR adsorption peak and functional group for hexane extract of <i>P. jiringa</i> root	40
4.6	FTIR adsorption peak and functional group for ethyl acetate extract of <i>P. jiringa</i> root	42
4.7	FTIR adsorption peak and functional group for methanol extract of <i>P. jiringa</i> root	44
4.8	Diameter of inhibition zone of antifungal activity for methanol and ethyl acetate extract of <i>P.jiringa</i> root	47
4.9	Diameter of inhibition zone of antibacterial activity for methanol and ethyl acetate extract of <i>P.jiringa</i> root	50
4.10	Compound that affect inhibition zone of Staphylococcus epidermidis by bioautographic assay of all P.jiringa root extract	54